BOROUGH OF SEWICKLEY ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-008

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF SEWICKLEY AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF TITLE TO A 2010 FORD TRUCK TO THE COCHRAN HOSE COMPANY.

WHEREAS, the Cochran Hose Company originally purchased a 2010 Ford truck, VIN# 1FMJK1G54AEB64826, with title to be held by the Borough of Sewickley; and

WHEREAS, the Cochran Hose Company has requested to take title to said vehicle; and

WHEREAS, the transfer of property to a volunteer fire company is exempt from public bidding requirements pursuant to Section 1201.3 of the Pennsylvania Borough Code; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Sewickley hereby intends to transfer title of the vehicle to the Cochran Hose Company.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, as follows:

- The transfer of title of the 2010 Ford vehicle, VIN# 1FMJK1G54AEB64826, to the Cochran Hose Company is hereby approved.
- The Borough Manager or their designee is authorized and directed to take all necessary
 actions on behalf of Sewickley Borough to effectuate the transfer of title to the Cochran
 Hose Company.
- 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

RESOLVED, the 14th day of May 2024 by the Council of the Borough of Sewickley.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF SEWICKLEY

Borough Secretary

Cynthia Mullins, President of Council